
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for 
Environment (including Transport) 
 
Thursday, 10 October 2013 at 11.00 am (or at the rising of the 
Transport Advisory Panel whichever is later) 
 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 18 October 2013 unless called in 
by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 21 November 2013 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor October 2013 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: (01865) 815321; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 

working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  

 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Proposed Removal of Parking Bay - Lime Walk, Headington (Pages 
1 - 4) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2013/136 
Contact: Jim Daughton, Highways & Transport Service Manager Tel: (01865) 
815083 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) (CMDE4). 
 
 
 
  

 

5. Reading Road (Henley) Public Transport Infrastructure 
Improvements (Pages 5 - 24) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2013/144 
Contact: Roy Newton, Service Manager – Infrastructure Planning Tel: (01865) 
815647 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) (CMDE5). 
 
 
 
  



Page 3  
 

 

 

6. Abingdon: Wootton Road - Cycle Safety Improvements (Pages 25 - 
30) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2013/145 
Contact: Roy Newton, Service Manager – Infrastructure Planning Tel: (01865) 
815704 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) (CMDE6). 
 
 
 
  

 

7. Updated National Waste Planning Policy - Planning for 
Sustainable Waste Management - Consultation Responses (Pages 
31 - 38) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2013/139 
Contact: Chris Kenneford, Service Manager – Planning Regulations Tel: (01865) 
815615 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure 
Planning) (CMDE7). 
 
 
 
  

 

8. Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Monitoring Report 2012 (Pages 39 - 
156) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2013/133 
Contact: Peter Day, Minerals & Waste Policy Team Leader Tel: (01865) 815544 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure 
Planning) (CMDE8). 
 
 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CMDE4 
 

Division: Headington & Quarry  
 
 

 CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 10 OCTOBER 2013 
 

PROPOSED REMOVAL OF PARKING BAY 
LIME WALK, HEADINGTON, OXFORD 

 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 

 

Introduction 
 
1. This report considers objections to a formal consultation on a proposal to 

introduce a new parking restriction to remove a parking bay on Lime Walk in 
the Headington Central CPZ, required as a result of an adjacent development 
site.  
 
Background 

 
2. The proposal in this report arose as a result of the granting of planning 

permission in June 2012 for a development at 129 Lime Walk described as: 
“extension to existing property plus extension and alteration to form 2 x 3-bed 
and 1 x 2-bed chalet bungalows; provision of 1 car parking space per 
property, together with cycle and bin stores”. In granting planning consent, it 
was noted that the introduction of additional parking places off the highway 
and the provision of the associated dropped kerbs, would reduce the length of 
the existing on-street ‘Permit Holders Only’ parking bay from 12 metres to 6 
metres. The cost of this alteration is to be met by the developer. 
 

3. In June 2013 the developer approached the County Council seeking to have 
the change to the on-street bay implemented. On visiting the site it was clear 
to council officers that the private parking bays and associated dropped kerbs 
had been designed and constructed in such a way that it was no longer 
feasible to have any parking bay on this part of Lime Walk. As a result, the 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) would need to be amended to remove the 12 
meter bay in its entirety. Annex 1 sets out the proposal. 
 
Formal Consultation 

 
4. Oxfordshire County Council sent a copy of the draft amendment orders, 

statement of reasons and a copy of the public notice appearing in the local 
press, containing the proposed changes to formal consultees in July 2013. 

[...]
benefits that it may have given when a vehicle was actually present, 
given the general layout of parking bays elsewhere in this part of the street. 
However, the effect is likely to be minor. Further, should a traffic calming 
scheme be developed in the future alternative methods to narrow the road 
(such as a small build-out or planter) could be placed in the vicinity of No 129. 
 

 Financial and Staff Implications (including Revenue) 
 
8. The cost of advertising, consultation and subsequent works described in this 

report will be met from the contributions received from the developer of the 
adjacent site 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
18. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve 

the advertised parking restriction for Lime Walk, Headington as set out 
in this report.  

 
 
MARK KEMP 
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 
Background papers: Consultation documentation  
 
Contact Officers: Jim Daughton 01865 815803 
 
September 2013 
 

Page 2



CMDE4 
 

ANNEX 1 
 

 

P
age 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDE5 
 

Division(s): Henley 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 10 OCTOBER 2013 
 

READING ROAD (HENLEY) PUBLIC TRANSPORT 
INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS 

 
Report by the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 

 
Introduction 

 
1. The County Council’s Local Transport Plan includes an aspiration to improve 

public transport facilities and key corridors as funding becomes available.  
Over a number of years contributions have been sought from property 
developers on or near Reading Road in Henley, including the Tesco 
superstore, towards improvements to the public transport infrastructure in the 
area. We now have enough contributions to upgrade the Reading Road 
corridor which is served southbound by the local Whites Coaches 152 town 
bus service and in both directions by the Arriva 800 service between Reading 
and High Wycombe. 
 

2. The county council improves infrastructur
[...]
sy times, when two vehicles are unable to pass. 
 

13. The opposition to a shelter at Henley Gate centred on the intrusion on the 
privacy of the resident of the ground-floor flat despite the suggested provision 
of a lattice back rather than clear perspex. 

 
Henley Town Council response 
 

14. Henley Town Council support all the proposed sites except one, where they 
suggested the footpath was too narrow for a shelter. Two individual responses 
were received from town councillors, opposing parts of the proposal. 
 

15. The Town Council also conducted a survey during 2012, the results of which 
suggested widespread support for a shelter at Henley Gate, although it should 
be noted that this survey did not include residents of Henley Gate itself and at 
the time the ground floor flat was still unoccupied. 
 

16. A full table of proposed sites with the consultation responses and officer 
comments is included at Annex 2.  

 
Proposed Amended Scheme 
 

17. In response to the strength of objections to the proposed new stop at Quebec 
Road, officers visited the site during the morning rush hour on Thursday 12 
September 2013 to observe the congestion for themselves. 

 
18. Several vehicles, including HGVs, waste collection lorries and even a police 

car were seen mounting the kerb southbound and it is felt that this site needs 
further investigation due to the extreme narrowness of Reading Road at this 
point.  
 

19. It is therefore concluded that a new stop should not be created as originally 
proposed.  It may be possible to install a new stop at the junction of Marmion 
Road but further work will be required along with appropriate consultation 
before any conclusion is reached.   

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
20. Other than staff time already spent on site visits and assembling the proposal 

there are no further implications. Some further work may be necessary but, 
once agreed, the scheme will be delivered by our approved bus stop and 
shelter contractors, who will carry out all works. 
 

21. A budget of £51,781 has previously been agreed for this project to be fully 
funded by developer contributions secured under Section 106 agreements. 
The actual cost of the scheme is now likely to be closer to £40,000 as a result 
of refined project scope following further site investigations.  

 

Page 7



CMDE5 
 

22. Henley Town Council have confirmed that they are happy to add any new bus 
shelters to their register of assets for insurance purposes and undertake 
whatever routine maintenance may be required from time to time, such as 
cleaning. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve 
implementation of the amended scheme as set out in this report but 
excluding the proposed bus stop on Quebec Road. 
 
 

 
 
MARK KEMP  
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Ian Connick (Marketing & Infrastructure Officer) 
Telephone:    (01865) 815088   
 
September 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



CMDE5 
 

ANNEX 1: ORIGINAL CONSULTATION PACK, WITH COVERING LETTERS 
 

Reading Road, Henley 
Bus stop improvements 

 
Oxfordshire County Council’s Public Transport Development Team is carrying out a 
series of works to improve the quality of bus stops along Reading Road in Henley-
on-Thames. The bus stops are served by the 800 bus service (High Wycombe – 
Henley-on-Thames – Reading) and some are served by the 152 town service.  
 
These proposed works involve the provision of upgraded bus stop poles and flags at 
the existing bus stops, as well as new bus shelters at selected stops. The following 
details the work being undertaken.     
 

1. Relocated bus stop on Reading Road/Upton Close (adjacent) bus stop     
 
The council proposes to reposition the existing bus stop from its current location 
opposite Singers Lane to the position illustrated below which is to the north of the 
Upton Close access, adjacent to 89 Reading Road.  
 
This
[...]
ing 
security or personal safety 
then the police should be 
contacted. 
 

6. Opposite Jet garage no response 
 

- 

7. Opposite Newton 
Road 
 

no response - 

8. Niagara Road Road too narrow 
 

see response at 2.  

9. St Marks Road Footpath too narrow for a 
shelter 

The photograph is slightly 
misleading, in that the 
shelter would be placed 
south of the lamppost, and 
would not have end 
panels.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s):  Abingdon North 
                    Sutton Courtenay & Marcham 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 10 OCTOBER 2013 
 
ABINGDON WOOTTON ROAD – CYCLE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

 
Report by Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Commercial) 

 
 

Introduction 
 
1. In July 2012 the Department for Transport launched a £15million Cycle Safety 

Fund to provide funding for safety improvements at junctions identified as 
having a record of cyclists being killed or seriously injured.  
 

2. Part of the launch material produced by the Department for Transport 
highlighted the Wootton Road/Dunmore Road roundabout in Abingdon as one 
of only four locations in Oxfordshire with more than three cyclists killed or 
seriously injured over the previous five years. 
 

3. A successful bid was submitted to the Department for Transport to address 
these issues at the Wootton Road/Dunmore Road. The bid decision was 
announced in April 2013 and the scheme has to be delivered by the end of 
February 2014.  
 

4. There are statutory and informal requirements to consult on some of the 
scheme elements. These are the installation of a toucan crossing, conversion 
of footway to shared-use path and creation of new shared use path. 
 

5. Objections have been received and the Cabinet Member is asked to consider 
the issues. 
 
The Proposed Scheme 

 
6. The proposed scheme to address the safety issues at the Wootton Road 

roundabout is designed to benefit both confident cyclists, who tend to prefer to 
cycle on the carriageway, and less-confident cyclists who prefer to cycle off-
road where possible.  
 

7. The dominant accident type at the Wootton Road roundabout is failure to give 
way to cyclists by vehicles entering from Dunmore Road, although several 
other collision types are recorded. The accidents are predominantly in daylight 
and outside peak periods and involve adult cyclists. Accidents involving 
cyclists have been an issue since the roundabout was built in 1990. Hatch 
markings on the roundabout were added in the late 1990s to slow the speed of 
traffic along with improvements to shared-use paths and crossing points. 
These alterations resulted in a drop in accidents in the period 2000 to 2006. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



CMDE6 
 

However, the number of accidents has since returned to the levels occurring 
prior to 2000. 
 

8. This scheme proposes to narrow the circulatory carriageway of the 
roundabout to further reduce vehicle speeds on the roundabout. This will be 
achieved by using an imprint surface around the centre of the roundabout. 
 

9. Additional supporting features, largely for the benefit of cyclists who prefer to 
cycle off-road are to be provided including: 
• A toucan crossing on the Dunmore Road arm. 
• Widening and conversion of footway to shared use path to allow off-

road cycling between Dunmore Road and Northcourt Road along the 
east side of Wootton Road. 

• Creation of new shared use path from Trendell Place northwards joining 
existing segregated path opposite Northcourt Road.  
 

Consultation 
 
10. There is a statutory requirement to consult on the conversion of footway to 

shared-use path and the creation of new shared use path and an informal 
requirement to consult on the installation of the new toucan crossing. 
 

11. Consultation on the scheme was carried out between 24 June 2013 and 24 
July 2014. 300 letters were mailed to local addressees, statutory consultees 
and other interested groups. Th
[...]


 
14. There is a lack of recognition in the updated policy of the paucity of good data 

for some waste streams at waste planning authority level, particularly for 
commercial and industrial and construction, demolition and excavation wastes 
and the consequent difficulty in forecasting future waste management 
requirements. In view of this, the policy may set unrealistic expectations for 
what waste planning authorities are able to deliver in the preparation and 
monitoring of waste local plans. 

 
15. There is confusion over how waste planning authorities should deal with 

pollution issues. The updated policy says planning authorities should not 
concern themselves with the control of processes that are a matter for the 
pollution control authorities (e.g. the Environment Agency) but the locational 
criteria at Annex B include consideration of the extent to which air emissions 
and odours can be controlled. There seems to be a conflict between these 
two requirements. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
16. The updated National Waste Planning Policy is to replace existing similar 

policy and has no additional financial or staff implications for the Council. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
17. The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to confirm the 

response at Annex 1 to this report as submitted to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government consultation on updated National 
Waste Planning Policy: Planning for Sustainable Waste Management, 
July 2013. 

 

Page 33



CMDE7 
 

 
MARTIN TUGWELL 
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure Planning) 
 
Background papers:  None 
Contact Officer:  Peter Day, Tel 01865 815544 
 
October 2013 

Page 34



CMDE7 
 

 
ANNEX 1 
 
Response to Department for Communities and Local Government consultation 
on updated National Waste Planning Policy: Planning for Sustainable Waste 
Management, July 2013. 
 
 
Consultation Questions 
 
Question 1:  Existing national waste planning poli
[...]
ther improved. The availability now of more detailed data from the 
Environment Agency will help with this. 

j) Permissions were granted in 2011/12 for 65,000 tonnes per annum of 
additional recycling and anaerobic digestion capacity; and for 534,000 
cubic metres of additional inert waste landfill capacity. In addition, the 
permission granted in February 2011 for a 300,000 tonnes per annum 
Energy from Waste Plant at Ardley was able to proceed following the 
dismissal of a legal challenge.  

k) Waste management capacity at January 2012 totalled 15.7 million cubic 
metres of landfill and 2.7 million tonnes per annum of recycling, transfer, 
composting and other treatment. The waste needs assessment has 
established the gap in waste management provision that needs to be 
addressed in the Core Strategy. In particular, significant additional 
recycling capacity will be needed to meet targets for diversion of waste 
from landfill. 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
14. The Minerals and Waste Plan is included within the work priorities of the 

Environment and Economy Directorate and funding provision for this project is 
held in the Minerals and Waste Project earmarked reserve. This report does 
not raise any additional financial or staffing implications. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

15. The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) approve the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring 
Report 2012 annexed to this report; 
 

(b) authorise the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy 
(Strategy & Infrastructure Planning) to carry out any necessary 
final editing of the Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 
2012 for publication on the County Council website. 

 
 
MARTIN TUGWELL 
Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & Infrastructure Planning) 
 
Background papers:  None 
Contact Officer:  Peter Day, Tel 01865 815544 
 
October 2013 

Page 42



CMDE8 
 

 

ANNEX 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Plan 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
uthority 
NHW  Non Hazardous Waste 
PPG  Planning Policy Guidance 
PPS  Planning Policy Statement 
RSS  Regional Spatial Strategy 
SA  Sustainability Appraisal 
SAC  Special Area of Conservation 
SEA  Strategic Environmental Assessment 
SEEAWP  South East Aggregates Working Party 
SEWPAG  South East Waste Planning Advisory Group 
SSSI  Site of Special Scientific Interest 
SPA  Special Protection Area 
SPD  Supplementary Planning Document 
VLLW  Very low level waste 
WCA  Waste Collection Authority 
WDA  Waste Disposal Authority 
WPA  Waste Planning Authority

Page 155



 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alternative Formats of this publication can be made available on request.  
These include other languages, large print, Braille, audio cassette, computer 

disk or e-mail 
 

Minerals & Waste Policy Team 
Planning Regulation Service 
Environment and Economy 
Oxfordshire County Council 

Speedwell House 
Oxford 
OX1 1NE 

 
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Page 156


	Agenda
	4 Proposed Removal of Parking Bay - Lime Walk, Headington
	5 Reading Road (Henley) Public Transport Infrastructure Improvements
	CMDE_OCT1013R09

	6 Abingdon: Wootton Road - Cycle Safety Improvements
	CMDE_OCT1013R04

	7 Updated National Waste Planning Policy - Planning for Sustainable Waste Management - Consultation Responses
	8 Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Monitoring Report 2012
	CMDE_OCT1013R07




Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
(INCLUDING TRANSPORT) 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 10 October 2013 commencing at 11.00 
am and finishing at 12.06 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members:  Councillor David Nimmo Smith  – in the Chair 
 

  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Roz Smith (for Agenda Item 4) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting G. Warrington (Law & Governance); M. Kemp 
(Environment & Economy)  
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7 & 8 

D. Tole (Environment & Economy) 
I. Connick (Environment & Economy) 
M. Wasley (Environment & Economy) 
M. Tugwell and P. Day (Environment & Economy) 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except as 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

13/13 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 

Speaker Item 
 

Frank McKenna (Highfield Residents 
Association) 
County Councillor Roz Smith 

) 
) 4. Proposed Removal of Parking  
)Bay – Lime Walk, Headington 

Matt Murton (Henley Resident) 
David Silvester (Henley Town 
Council) 

) 
) 5. Reading Road (Henley) Public 
) Transport Infrastructure 

Graham Smith (CTC) 6. Abingdon: Wootton  Road – Cycle 
Safety Improvements 

 



3 

 

14/13 PROPOSED REMOVAL OF PARKING BAY - LIME WALK, HEADINGTON  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment considered the results of a formal 
consultation on a proposal to introduce a new parking restriction to remove a parking 
bay on Lime Walk in the Headington Central CPZ which had been required as a 
result of an adjacent development site. 
 
Mr McKenna on behalf of the Highfield Residents Association lodged a strong 
objection.  The Residents Association had, in conjunction with the local authority had 
partially implemented a self-funded traffic management scheme. This area formed a 
principle part of that and this change could compromise that scheme, traffic safety 
and present a loss of amenity to local residents.  Having looked at the original 
planning proposal it was not felt necessary to remove the bay or change current 
arrangements on the street and the status quo should be maintained.  
 
Councillor Roz Smith endorsed the points made by Mr McKenna. Removal of the 
parking bay completely would mean everyone would lose.  Residents currently 
suffered from speeding traffic at this very busy junction and as parked bays did have 
some beneficial effect on speeding vehicles that would undoubtedly worsen if this 
proposal went ahead.  Pedestrians would also be able to cross safely and local 
residents and visitors able to continue to park as there were few houses with off road 
parking facilities.  She suggested provision of a white line to help with the ‘blocking in’ 
issue which would allow retention of the parking bay. There were places further down 
Lime Walk where visitors could park for 2 hours but one bay should at least be 
retained. 
 
Mr Tole expressed some sympathy with the views expressed but the county council’s 
hands were effectively tied by the terms of the original planning permission retaining 
a single space.   There had been complaints by residents in the new development 
that they were getting blocked in and the local authority could not allow a situation 
where an on street space was blocked by an off street space.  There could possibly 
be provision of some replacement measures to allow residents to get in and out and 
to narrow the road to maintain some kind of traffic calming but with regard to white 
lining he could not recall a situation where this had been done where residents of a 
property were unable to park as they didn’t have a permit to do so and so the 
blocking issue could in effect continue. 
 
With regard to traffic calming he confirmed there was currently no funding although it 
could conceivably form part of a locally funded scheme, work for which was currently 
ongoing although no formal design had yet been agreed. 
 
Responding to the Cabinet Member he did not believe that one space could be 
retained. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him and the further considerations set out above the 
Cabinet Member for Environment confirmed his decision as follows: 
 



3 

Defer the proposal to introduce a new parking restriction to remove a parking bay on 
Lime Walk to enable further consideration to be given and if necessary reconsider at 
the 21 November meeting. 
 
 

15/13 READING ROAD (HENLEY) PUBLIC TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE 
IMPROVEMENTS  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment considered proposals for new and 
replacement bus stops on Reading Road, Henley using section 106 funding and in 
the light of a public consultation on the proposals. 
 
Mr Murton was a resident in a ground floor flat at Henley Gate directly behind the 
proposed shelter which would effectively block the only source of light into his 
property.  His objection was not to do with privacy abut a loss of amenity.  Alternative 
sites were available and he suggested a site outside the JET garage some 20 yards 
down the road which was not outside residential properties. 
 
Henley Town Councillor David Silvester spoke on behalf of Lavinia Smith who lived at 
89 Reading Road. There were a number of concerns regarding the proposal to site a 
stop at the junction of Reading Road and Upton Close.  The siting of the stop would 
seriously impair leftward vision when exiting from the driveway of number 89 making 
the manoeuvre considerably more dangerous and also from backed up traffic behind 
buses. There was also a perceived risk from children on bikes.  Moving the stop 
towards Upton Close would not help. Secondly the siting would have a serious 
negative effect on the value of the property the amenity of the garden.  He asked the 
Cabinet Member to consider alternative locations which would not impact so severely 
on local residences. 
 
Mr Connick advised that although the majority of sites proposed seemed acceptable 
the southbound sites had created a number of problems.  The Cabinet Member had 
been petitioned regarding the Upton Close siting and although there might not be 
adequate space to resite the stop because of adjacent trees further investigations 
could be carried out to see if that was feasible.  The Quebec Road stop had  already 
been withdrawn following further investigations which had been carried out on site 
following objections received. With regard to the Henley Gate siting the flat now 
occupied by Mr Murton had been vacant at the time of the surveys but it would be 
possible to resite the stop to the right of the stop pole, which might help meet some of 
Mr Murton’s concerns bearing in mind there had always been a stop at this site and 
the current proposal had been made in order to improve what was already there and 
privacy. A minor objection to the siting at St Marks Road had been resolved. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, 
the representations made to him and the further considerations set out above the 
Cabinet Member for Environment confirmed his decision as follows: 
  
(a) defer a decision on the final siting of the stop adjacent to 89 Reading Road to 

enable further consideration; 
 



3 

(b) to relocate the shelter at the Henley Gate stop to the right of the existing bus 
stop pole. 

 

16/13 ABINGDON: WOOTTON ROAD - CYCLE SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered a proposed scheme funded wholly 
by the Department for Transport to address safety issues for cyclists at the Wootton 
Road/Dumore Road roundabout in Abingdon. A number of representations had been 
received to a public consultation. 
 
Also tabled were two late objections. One from the cyclists touring club stated that the 
scheme offered no improvement in safety for cyclists who wished to remain on the 
highway and questioned the amount of focus given to improving off road cycle 
provision.  The Oxonian cycle club stated that the proposed scheme would make 
cycling less safe, less desirable and cause more delays for cyclists while 
acknowledging some positive aspects of the scheme. 
 
Officers advised that the scheme only focussed on the one arm where records had 
shown accidents were concentrated. The scheme would reduce the overall speed 
around the roundabout through the use of imprint around the central island, along 
with the tightening of the radius from Dunmore Road to Wootton Road, increasing the 
deflection, reducing entry speeds from Dunmore Road allowing more time for 
motorists to see cyclists. Both objections question the width of the off road shared 
use paths, which were to be 2.5 metres wide, other than the preferred minimum of 
3.0 metres. This was primarily to keep the scheme within budget, but should the 
detailed design process result in savings, the paths could be widened to 3.0 metres 
where possible.  Further issues raised were common with other objections and 
addressed in annex 2 to the report CMDE. 
 
 
Graham Smith (CTC) questioned the integrity of the scheme which he considered 
inadequate and dangerous.  The plan attached to the report was difficult to read and 
he tabled a new plan. He stressed a calmer stream of traffic was essential and the 
most effective way of achieving that was by reducing traffic speed. This scheme 
failed to do that. It proposed installation of unprotected entries and he considered the 
toucan crossing would be largely ignored and represented expenditure which could 
be better spent elsewhere on the scheme. He was also concerned regarding the 
pedestrian deterrent pavement. The scheme needed a complete redesign. 
 
Mr Wasley undertook to address some of the technical and minor issues with the 
cycling organisations.  In the meantime he considered the scheme addressed the 
brief given and catered for both experienced and inexperienced cyclists.  The width of 
the scheme had been reduced in order to meet the budget available and a series of 
compromises had been necessary to keep within budget which itself was time 
constrained.  He felt the scheme as proposed best met the requirements given. 
 
Councillor Sanders had some concerns regarding the siting of the new toucan 
crossing and whether that might encourage users to go straight across. 
 



3 

Mr Wasley advised that the pedestrian deterrent paving should prevent that. 
 
Mr Kemp advised that the scheme could be delayed slightly without  putting at risk 
the available grant which would allow time to look at the scheme in a bit more detail. 
 
The Cabinet Member considered this was an opportunity to improve things but was 
happy to delay slightly in order to reconsider with the cycling organisations some 
aspects of the scheme and see if a compromise could be reached so having regard 
to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him, the 
representations made to him and the further considerations set out above he 
confirmed his decision as follows: 
  
To agree the Abingdon Wootton Road Cycle Improvement Scheme in principle 
pending further discussions between county officers and representatives of cycling 
organisations to try and agree a compromise on certain elements of the scheme 
design.  
 

17/13 UPDATED NATIONAL WASTE PLANNING POLICY - PLANNING FOR 
SUSTAINABLE WASTE MANAGEMENT - CONSULTATION RESPONSES  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment was asked to confirm a draft response 
which had previously been submitted to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government on the updated National Waste Planning Policy: Planning for 
Sustainable Waste management July 2013 in order to comply with a deadline for 
comment of 23 September 2013 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him 
the Cabinet Member for Environment confirmed his decision as follows: 
  
to confirm the draft response at Annex 1 to the report CMDE7 as submitted to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government consultation on  updated 
National Waste Planning Policy: Planning for Sustainable Waste management July 
2013. 
 
 

18/13 OXFORDSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE MONITORING REPORT 2012  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment considered the Oxfordshire Minerals and 
Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2012 prepared as a requirement of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before him 
the Cabinet Member for Environment confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
(a) to approve the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 

2012 annexed to the report CMDE8; 
 



3 

(b) To authorise the Deputy Director for Environment & Economy (Strategy & 
Infrastructure Planning) to carry out any necessary final editing of the Minerals 
and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2012 for publication on the County 
Council website. 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


